

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011

2011 CHAPTER 13

PART 1

POLICE REFORM

CHAPTER 3

FUNCTIONS OF ELECTED LOCAL POLICING BODIES ETC

Financial matters

24 Police grant

- (1) Section 46 of the Police Act 1996 (police grant) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
 - (a) for paragraph (a) substitute—
 - "(a) police and crime commissioners,
 - (aa) the Common Council, and";
 - (b) for the words after paragraph (b) substitute—

"and in those provisions a reference to a grant recipient is a reference to a police and crime commissioner, the Common Council or the Greater London Authority."

- (3) In subsection (2)(b), for "authority" substitute "grant recipient".
- (4) In subsection (4), for "police authorities" substitute "grant recipients".
- (5) In subsection (5), for "different authorities or different classes of authority" substitute "different grant recipients or different classes of grant recipient".

Document Generated: 2024-03-19

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (6) In subsection (7), for "police authority" substitute "grant recipient".
- (7) In subsection (7A)—
 - (a) for "Metropolitan Police Authority" substitute "Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime";
 - (b) for "that Authority" substitute "that Office".
- (8) In subsection (8)—
 - (a) for "an authority's" substitute "a grant recipient's";
 - (b) for "the authority" substitute "the grant recipient";
 - (c) for "an authority" substitute "a grant recipient".
- (9) In subsection (9), for "Metropolitan Police Authority" substitute "Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime".